

No. 13-1361

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

L. Kathleen Roberts  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
870 Market Street  
Suite 680  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steven H. Schulman  
James E. Tysse  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Bashe Abdi  
Yousuf, et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 10  
I. PROCEDURAL CONCERNS COUNSEL  
AGAINST CERTIORARI REVIEW ..... 12  
    A. Petitioner Failed To Seek Review Of  
        Immunity In His Final Judgment Appeal ..... 12  
    B. Petitioner Relies On New Evidence ..... 15  
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS CORRECT AND  
DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THAT OF ANY  
OTHER CIRCUIT ..... 17  
    A. No Circuit’s Law Supports Petitioner’s  
        Position..... 17  
    B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct  
        And Consistent With Those Of Other  
        Circuits ..... 20  
        1. *No relevant conflict exists*..... 20  
        2. *The Fourth Circuit’s decision was  
           proper* ..... 23  
        3. *Calling for the views of the Solicitor  
           General again is unnecessary*..... 25  
CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	15
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 493 F. App’x 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1637 (2013) .....	21
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010) .....	15
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	14
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014) .....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011) .....	13

<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	20
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) .....	20
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010) .....	26
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	15
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	2
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	14

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1330.....	2
§ 1350.....	2
§ 1350 note.....	2
§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
